Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING: COMPLETED C IL6002364 B. WING 02/22/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1701 NORTH BOWMAN ARCADIA CARE DANVILLE DANVILLE, IL 61832 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (X5) COMPLETE DATE PREFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) S 000 **Initial Comments** S 000 Complaint Investigation: 2261303/IL143637 Facility Reported Incident of February 5, 2022/IL143715 S9999 Final Observations S9999 Statement of Licensure Violations: 300.1210b) 300.1210c) 300.1210d)6) Section 300.1210 General Requirements for Nursing and Personal Care b) The facility shall provide the necessary care and services to attain or maintain the highest practicable physical, mental, and psychological well-being of the resident, in accordance with each resident's comprehensive resident care plan. Adequate and properly supervised nursing care and personal care shall be provided to each resident to meet the total nursing and personal care needs of the resident. c) Each direct care-giving staff shall review and be knowledgeable about his or her residents' respective resident care plan. d) Pursuant to subsection (a), general nursing care shall include, at a minimum, the following and shall be practiced on a 24-hour. seven-day-a-week basis: Attachment A 6) All necessary precautions shall be taken to

linois Department of Public Health
ABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

Statement of Licensure Violations

(X6) DATE

FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: COMPLETED C IL6002364 B. WING 02/22/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1701 NORTH BOWMAN ARCADIA CARE DANVILLE **DANVILLE, IL 61832** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX COMPLETE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 1 S9999 assure that the residents' environment remains as free of accident hazards as possible. All nursing personnel shall evaluate residents to see that each resident receives adequate supervision and assistance to prevent accidents. These requirements were not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, and record review the facility failed to conduct thorough fall investigations to identify the root cause and develop/implement post fall interventions for two of three (R2, R5) residents reviewed for injuries in the sample list of seven residents. The facility failed to provide assistance with bathing in accordance with the resident's plan of care and resident assessment that resulted in R2 falling and sustaining a right humerus fracture and subdural hematoma (brain bleed). Findings include: 1. The facility's Report to IDPH (Illinois Department of Public Health) Regional Office dated 2/10/22 documents the following: R2 fell on 1/28/22. On 2/3/22 R2 was found on the floor beside R2's bed. R2 stated R2 did not fall. R2 refused to go the emergency room for evaluation following the incidents. On 2/5/22 R2 had a change in condition and was admitted to the hospital with diagnoses of right humerus fracture and chronic subdural hematoma. R2's Minimum Data Sets (MDS) dated 11/18/21 and 1/14/22 document R2 is cognitively intact and requires physical assistance of one staff with

linois Department of Public Health

bathing. R2's Care Plan revised 12/6/21 documents R2 has an ADL (Activities of Daily

_	Illinois I	Department of Public	Health			FOR	M APPROVED	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY			
AND POIN OF CORRECTION		V OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED		
ľ	·						С	
H			IL6002364	B. WING		02	02/22/2022	
	NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	, STATE, ZIP CODE			
	ARCADI	A CARE DANVILLE		RTH BOWM				
_	4244	0.00		E, IL 61832	<u> </u>			
	(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
	S9999	Continued From pag	ge 2	S9999				
		Living) self-care def R2 is able to showe cueing. This care plifalls related to confuinpaired gait/baland 1/28/22 to "supervis shower." This care pfall interventions for 1/28/22 and 2/3/22. R2's Nursing Note didocuments V3 Licent was notified that R2 found lying prone (fawas assessed and cright shoulder and faphysician was notified R2's Un-Witnessed I completed by V3 doc shower this morning left the shower room return, R2 was found R2 slipped when R2 R2's Fall Incident Re PM documents R2 wup) on the floor near bruising to R2's jaw, incident, and no othe documents R2 was laprior sitting in a chair R2 had refused to alle R2 was educated price breaks were over at 6 not document the roopost fall interventions this fall.	icit with an intervention that r R2's self with prompting and an documents R2 is at risk for usion, weakness, and se with an intervention dated e at all times when taking a plan does not document post R2's additional falls on ated 1/28/22 at 6:26 PM used Practical Nurse (LPN) was on the floor. R2 was use down) on the floor. R2 complained of pain to R2's evored R2's right arm. The ed, and x-rays were ordered. Fall Incident Report cuments R2 was "set up" for and the staff person (V4) to obtain towels. Upon I lying on the floor. R2 stated stood up. port dated 1/28/22 at 10:40 as found lying supine (face the nurse's station. R2 had that was from the prior r injuries noted. This report ast observed 10 minutes near the nurse's station, and ow staff to assist R2 to bed. or to the fall that smoke 5:00 PM. This report does t cause of R2's fall or what were implemented following					
	i	PM R2 was stumbling	ocument on 2/3/22 at 12:45 while walking and refused					

PRINTED: 04/18/2022 FORM APPROVED

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING: COMPLETED C IL6002364 B. WING 02/22/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1701 NORTH BOWMAN ARCADIA CARE DANVILLE DANVILLE, IL 61832 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX (X5) COMPLETE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX** TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 3 S9999 to be sent to the local emergency room for evaluation. R2's Un-Witnessed Fall Incident Report dated 2/3/22 at 9:00 PM documents R2 was found lying on the floor beside R2's bed. R2 stated R2 had not fallen, and that R2 had laid down on the floor. R2 denied hitting R2's head and there were no injuries. This report does not document the root cause of R2's fall, or what post fall interventions were implemented. There is no documentation that staff were interviewed to determine when R2 was last observed or what R2 was doing prior to the fall. R2's Nursing Note by V18 LPN documents on 2/5/22 at 12:04 PM R2 was sent to the emergency room for "fall follow up." R2 was sleeping in R2's chair and was minimally responsive. R2 was confused and emesis was found beside R2's bed. R2's Right Shoulder X-ray dated 2/5/22 at 2:12 PM documents "Acute cortical fracture of the neck of the right humerus is noted." R2's head CT (Computed Tomography) dated 2/5/22 documents R2 has altered mental status and fell one week ago. This CT documents "There is evidence of chronic bilateral subdural hematomas. The right at the area of lateral ventricle measures 8.2 cm (centimeters) x (by) 0.5 cm. The left at the area of lateral ventricle measures 9.5 cm x 0.8 cm. At subcortical level, the right subdural hematoma measures 7.8 cm x 0.9 cm seen. The left measures 10 cm x 1.2 cm." R2's Hospital Intensive Care Unit History and Physical dated 2/5/22 documents: R2 was transferred to a local hospital due to multiple falls in the last week. R2 was then transferred to this hospital for a neurosurgery consult. R2's active diagnoses include acute subdural hematoma and right humeral fracture status post fall.

PRINTED: 04/18/2022 FORM APPROVED

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: COMPLETED C IL6002364 B. WING 02/22/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1701 NORTH BOWMAN ARCADIA CARE DANVILLE **DANVILLE, IL 61832** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX (X5) COMPLETE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 4 S9999 On 2/16/22 at 8:58 AM R2 was lying in bed. R2 stated R2 fell three times about two weeks ago, in R2's room and in the shower room. R2 stated R2 hurt R2's leg and broke R2's right arm. R2 stated R2 was showering by R2's self when R2 fell and hit R2's head. On 2/16/22 at 10:09 AM V3 LPN stated the following: On 1/28/22, V4 Certified Nursing Assistant (CNA) was assisting R2 in the shower. V4 had left the shower room to obtain towels, and left R2 unattended. V4 returned to the shower room and found R2 lying on the floor, V3 assessed R2 and R2 complained of right arm pain. R2 was not able to fully raise R2's right arm above R2's head. Prior to the fall, R2 needed limited assistance with bathing, but would refuse to let staff help R2. On 2/22/22 at 9:10 AM V4 stated: The day that R2 fell in the shower, R2 had asked V4 if R2 could take a shower. V4 let R2 into the shower room and left to go get towels, leaving R2 unattended. V4 returned and found R2 lying on the floor. R2 denied hitting R2's head and complained of right arm pain. R2 was independent with bathing prior to the fall, so V4 didn't stay in the shower room with R2. On 2/16/22 at 4:02 PM V17 Assistant Director of Nursing confirmed R2's 11/18/21 and 1/14/22 MDSs document R2 requires physical assistance of one staff person for bathing. On 2/22/22 at 9:26 AM V19 Care Plan Coordinator stated prior to R2's fall on 1/28/22. R2 used supervision assistance for bathing. R2 needed cues/reminders for bathing. If the resident requires supervision for bathing, staff should stay in the shower room with the resident

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: B. WING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 02/22/2022	
					10.5		
		IL6002364					
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE			
ARCADI	A CADE DANVILLE	1701 NOR	TH BOWMA	AN			
AICADI	ARCADIA CARE DANVILLE DANVILLE, IL 61832						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 5	S9999	123 VVI			
during the shower.							
	during the shower.					İ	
y e	on 1/28/22, about 1 first fall on 1/28/22 had left R2 in the sl When V4 returned, root cause was that and the floor was w was staff are to stay during the shower. let staff be in the sh would be document educated verbally to something, rather the shower room. For the was found on the first of R2 was found on the staff that R2 laid do a fall since R2 has a Mental Status) of 13 determined the root	AM V2 stated: R2 fell twice 0-15 minutes apart. For the R2 was in the shower, and V4 nower room to go get towels. R2 was lying on the floor. The R2 wasn't wearing any shoes et. The post fall intervention yin the shower room with R2 R2 had previously refused to lower with R2, and refusals ed in a progress note. V4 was o use the call light if V4 needs han leave a resident in the line second fall on 1/28/22 R2 for near the nurse's rance. We thought it was since R2 likes to smoke and one out to smoke. On 2/3/22 to floor of R2's room. R2 told wn. We didn't consider it to be a BIMS (Brief Interview for 8 (cognitively intact). We cause to be a behavior. Post to documented on the care				* 3	
	intervention for 2/3/2 sample. The interve 1/28/22 was R2 was	AM V2 stated R2's post fail 22 fall was to collect a urine ention for the second fall on a educated on the need to wait to smoke. This should be				į	
		incident report or progress					
	note. V2 stated R2's	injuries are believed to be					
	related to one of R2	's falls, and V2 was not sure					
		e subdural hematoma and					
		2 stated R2 began to					
		n pain after the fall in the led hitting R2's head for the					
<u> </u>	Shower, but R2 deni	ed mitting 112 s nead 101 the					

Illinois Department of Public Health

	Department of Public	Health			FORM	APPROVED
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
						С
IL6002364		B. WING			22/2022	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
APCADI	A CARE DANVILLE		RTH BOWMA			
ANCADI	A CARE DARVILLE		E, IL 61832			
(X4) ID PREFIX	SUMMARY STA	MARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES EFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	CORRECTION (X5)	
TAG	REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES.)	D BE	COMPLETE
				DEFICIENCY)	NAIE	DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 6	\$9999			
	_	•				
	falls. On 2/22/22 at 12:50 PM V2 confirmed R2's care plan does not document post fall		}			
	interventions for R2	's second fall on 1/28/22, and				
	fall on 2/3/22. V2 wa	as unable to provide]			
		R2 refused to allow staff				
	assistance for bathi	ng on 1/28/22.				
	2) P5's Admission I	December of the state of the st	[
	documents R5 adm	Record dated 2/22/22 itted to the facility on 12/21/21]			
	with diagnoses of Al	zheimer's Disease				
	weakness, and repe	eated falls. R5's MDS dated				
	1/14/22 documents	R5 is frequently incontinent of				
	bowel and bladder, i	requires extensive assistance				
	of two staff for trans	fers, limited assistance of one	ĺ			
	starr person for walk	king, and extensive assistance				
	of one staff person f	or tolleting.	}			
0 <u>.83</u>	R5's Care Plan revis	sed on 1/12/22 documents				ĺ
	"(R5) is at risk for fa	lls related to confusion,				
	gait/balance problen	ns, history of falls, poor				
	communication/com	prehension, psychoactive				I
ĺ	orug use, (and) unav	ware of safety needs." This				1
	for a mattress to be	s interventions dated 1/31/22 placed next to R5's bed.			ł	J
i i	2/6/22 for a scoop m	attress for R5's bed, and	1			i
	2/15/22 for a protect	ive helmet.	1			
	R5's Nursing Notes (document the following: On				- 1
	has a wound to the h	PM R5 had a fall today and pack of R5's head. On			-	
	2/6/2022 at 9:05 PM	documents R5's roommate			-	
		report that R5 was on the			ļ	
5.3	floor. R5 was found s	sitting on the fall mat beside				
1	R5's bed. R5 was aw	/ake and talking in "word				
		. On 2/14/2022 at 2:20 PM				
	K5 was found lying o	n R5's back in the hallway.				
3	readl amount of bloo	neadache and there was a d noted on the floor. R5				
	stated R5 was going	to get coffee. On 2/14/22 at				
	10:47 PM there was	a hematoma that measured				

FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: _ COMPLETED IL6002364 B. WING 02/22/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1701 NORTH BOWMAN ARCADIA CARE DANVILLE DANVILLE, IL 61832 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (X5)PREFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 7 S9999 6cm x 4cm to the back of R5's head. R5's Unwitnessed Fall Incident Report dated 1/31/22 at 12:30 PM documents V5 LPN heard a resident across the hall yell out that R5 had fallen. R5 was found on the floor of R5's room. There was blood on the back of R5's head. R5 was alert, confused, and unable to give a description of the incident. R5's Fall Report dated 2/6/22 at 8:55 PM documents R7 (R5's roommate) came out into the hall to report that R5 had fallen. These reports do not document interviews were conducted with staff or residents. There is no documentation of the last time R5 was checked on or toileted, or what R5 was doing prior to the fall. R5's Un-witnessed Fall Report dated 2/14/22 at 9:00 AM documents R5 was found on the floor in the lobby with bleeding and a hematoma to the back of R5s head. R5 stated R5 was going to get coffee and wasn't sure what happened. There is no documentation that staff or residents were interviewed regarding R5's fall. On 2/16/22 at 11:26 AM V5 Registered Nurse stated: On 2/14/22 R5 fell in the foyer and hit R5's head. Staff witnessed R5's fall. R5 had been in R5's wheelchair, had gotten up and fell. R5 was attempting to get coffee, but R5 had coffee and R5's meal tray at the table where R5's wheelchair was. On 2/22/22 at 10:48 AM V2 stated the fall reports are the facility's fall investigations. V2 confirmed there was no other documentation to provide for R2's and R5's fall investigations. V2 stated when staff call to report resident falls to V2, V2 asks the

staff questions such as when the resident was last observed and toileted. V2 stated V2 does not

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: __ B. WING IL6002364 02/22/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1701 NORTH BOWMAN ARCADIA CARE DANVILLE DANVILLE, IL 61832 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 8 S9999 document the interviews. V2 stated R5 is very confused and was trying to get up out of bed for the fall on 1/31/22. R5 was found on the floor in R5's room. The root cause of R5's fall was that R5 was getting more restless and having increased confusion. The post fall intervention was to use a mattress on the floor beside R5's bed. V2 stated on 2/14/22 R5 had an unwitnessed fall and was found on the floor in the lobby. The root cause of R5's fall was that R5 was restless. A helmet was ordered as a post fall intervention. On 2/22/22 at 11:46 AM V2 stated: R5 had an unwitnessed fall on 2/6/22. R5 was found on the floor of R5's room after R5's roommate (R7) came out to alert staff. The root cause of the fall was due to R5's confusion, and the post fall intervention was a scoop mattress. The facility's Fall Prevention Program revised 11/21/17 documents the following: "The program will include measures which determine the individual needs of each resident by assessing the risk of falls and implementation of appropriate interventions to provide necessary supervision and assistive devices are utilized as necessary." "Care plan incorporates identification of all risk/issue; addresses each fall; interventions are changed with each fall, as appropriate: (and) preventative measures." "Accident/Incident Reports involving falls will be reviewed by the Interdisciplinary Team to ensure appropriate care and services were provided and determine possible safety interventions." Fall interventions may include the following: observe residents approximately every 2 hours for safe positioning. provide care including toileting needs in accordance with the resident's care plan, and "residents who require staff assistance will not be left alone after being assisted to bathe, shower or

Illinois Department of Public Health FORM APPROV						MAPPROVED
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY	
		I DEM I FICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COM	PLETED
ĺ	•					С
	IL6002364		B. WING			/22/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET A			DDRESS, CITY	, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ARCADI	ARCADIA CARE DANVILLE 1701 NORTH BOWMAN DANVILLE, IL 61832					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S9999	S9999 Continued From page 9					4
	-	3-0	\$9999			d
	(A)		1	ř		
				V.		
	87		1			
]	e e		
				16		
1						
				2		
					l l	
V					3	
		¥*				
						l
						j